result of changes in interest rates (interest rate risk),
foreign exchange rates (currency risk) or other market
factors (other price risk).

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises from changes in market
interest rates. The Group’s interest rate risk arises
from:

	» Surplus cash in major Australian and UK banks
	» Cash on term deposit, which are at floating rates
	» Bank borrowings

We manage interest rate risk by:

	» ensuring deposits attract the best available rate.
	» setting a fixed percentage on the margin component

with the lender.

Cash flow interest rate sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net
result for the year and equity to a reasonably possible
change in interest rates of +/-100 basis points (2020:
+/-100 basis points), with effect from the beginning
of the year. These changes are considered reasonably
possible based on observation of current market
conditions.

The calculations are based on the Group’s financial
instruments held at each reporting date.

   Consolidated

2021
$

2020
$

+100
basis

pts

-100
basis

pts

+100
basis

pts

-100
basis

pts

Cash
and cash
equivalents

267,375 (267,375) 159,147 (159,147)

Borrowings 136,071 (136,071) - -

Net result 403,446 (403,446) 159,147 (159,147)

Currency risk
The Group’s policy is, where possible, to allow group
entities to settle liabilities denominated in their
functional currency with the cash generated from their
own operations in that currency. Where group entities
have liabilities denominated in a currency (and have
insufficient reserves of that currency to settle them),
cash already denominated in that currency will, where
possible, be transferred from elsewhere within the
Group.

In order to monitor the continuing effectiveness of
this policy, the Board receives a monthly forecast,
analysed by the geographical region’s cash balances,

[…]

Balance of Register  248,587,415 49.6%

Grand TOTAL  501,627,822 100.0%

Substantial Holdings
There are 501,627,822 ordinary shares on issue in the capital of the Company at the date of this report. There are no
other classes of shares currently on issue other than ordinary shares. Each holder of ordinary shares has the right
to attend and vote at general meetings of the company in person, by representative or by proxy. On a show of hands,
each member entitled to be present has one vote. If the shareholder is represented by more than one person, they
will still only have one vote on a show of hands. On a poll, each ordinary share represents one vote.

Details of all options and performance rights on issue as at the end of the financial year are set out in Note 23 to
the Accounts.

As at the date of this report, there are no substantial holders in the Company.

84

The following table shows the number of holders of each class of equity securities as at the date of this report and
how those holdings are distributed.

Ordinary Shares

Performance Rights
(includes EMI Options, including those that have vested but have not yet been exercised)

Range Securities No. of Holders

Number % Number %

100,001 and over  389,939,959 77.8%  416 5.2%

10,001 to 100,000  91,468,775 18.2%  2,811 34.7%

5,001 to 10,000  12,180,067 2.4%  1,517 18.7%

1,001 to 5,000  7,553,080 1.5%  2,602 32.1%

1 to 1,000  485,941 0.1%  755 9.3%

Total  501,627,822 100.0%  8,101 100.0%

Range Securities No. of Holders

Number % Number %

100,001 and over  16,525,851 80.2%  31 14.0%

10,001 to 100,000  3,727,500 18.1%  125 56.6%

5,001 to 10,000  318,730 1.5%  48 21.7%

1,001 to 5,000  45,153 0.2%  13 5.9%

1 to 1,000  2,090 0.0%  4 1.8%

Total  20,619,324 100.0%  221 100.0%

85Praemium Annual Report 2021

Registered office and
principal place of business
The registered office of the
Company is Praemium Limited,
Level 19, 367 Collins Street,
Melbourne, VIC 3000.

Phone: 1800 571 881
Fax: +613 8622 1200
Website: www.praemium.com

Board of Directors
Barry Lewin
Stuart Robertson
Daniel Lipshut
Anthony Wamsteker

Executive Director & CEO
Anthony Wamsteker

Company Secretary
Paul Gutteridge

Share Registry
Link Market Services:
Level 12, 680 George Street,
Sydney, NSW 2000.

Phone: Within Australia:
1300 554 474

Outside Australia:
+61 2 8280 7111

Auditor
Grant Thornton:
Collins Square, 727 Collins Street,
Melbourne, VIC 3008.
Phone: +613 8320 2222

Corporate Information

86

Notes

87Praemium Annual Report 2021

Notes

88

Praemium Limited
Level 19, 367 Collins Street
Melbourne VIC 3000 Australia

Postal address:
PO Box 322 Collins Street West
Victoria 8007 Australia

General enquiries: 1800 571 881
Sales enquiries: 1800 702 488
Email: support@praemium.com.au praemium.com